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FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of this amendment is to make the following changes to the solicitation as identified below, and to provide answers to the questions submitted. The drawings and documents listed below are on a CDROM labeled Amendment #4.  The CDROM was mailed to everyone who received the original CDROM.

1.  Section L.14, Paragraph (f) of the solicitation is hereby changed to read as follows 

(f)  Submit two (2) copies of a detailed Safety and Health Plan to include the activity hazard analysis in accordance with specifications and NFS 1852.223-73.  

2.  Add Paragraph (h) to Section L.14 of the solicitation to read as follows 

(h)  To assist in evaluation of relevant experience provide some form of certification or letter of verification that the contractor is an approved or qualified metal deck installer, and provide with an outline of your  demolition and installation plan.  
3.  Specifications Section 01 11 00, Paragraph 1.5 titled "Work Restrictions" Change the fifth sentence in the first paragraph to read as follows:  The Contractor will not be compensated for equipment, labor and tools standby time during the restricted period; however, a day for day time extension will be provided.
4.  The following responses are provided for the questions that were received.  

Question 1:  Dwg. G002 General Note 2 indicates we need a metal deck installer with 10 years experience, 5 projects of similar scope, 2 years good performance to be submitted with our bid package.  Can we submit this info after we are awarded the project?

Answer 1:  The intent of Note 2 on Drawing G002 was to ensure the contractor and team demonstrated relevant experience working at heights with materials similar to the work required on Level 20.  Section M of the Solicitation provides the evaluation criteria for this project which includes past Performance and Relevant experience.  Our evaluation relies heavily on the information provided with your proposal.  
Question 2:  Dwg. G002 General Note 15 has a list of submittals that must be submitted to Owner at or before time of bid.  Can these items be submitted after we are awarded the project?  There are no provisions in the RFP for these submittals except the Health & Safety Plan.

Answer 2:  The submittal requirements referenced on drawing G002, General Note 15 are hereby changed. Only the following items addressed in Note 15 are to be submitted with your proposal.   Submit Paragraph a, b, e, f, h, and i with your proposal. Our evaluation relies heavily on the information provided with your proposal. Further clarification is provided as follows:  

· Reference drawing G002, General Note 15, Paragraph a, h, and i were added to the solicitation in Section L.14, Paragraph h, and are required to be submitted with your proposal. (See Paragraph 2 of this Amendment.) 

· Reference drawing G002, General Note 15, Paragraph b. is part of the past performance submittal requirements, referenced in the solicitation Section L.14 paragraph (i).

· Reference drawing G002, General Note 15, Paragraph e.  The contractor Safety and Health Plan is required in the solicitation and is referenced in Section L.14 paragraph (f).  

· Reference drawing G002, General Note 15 Paragraph f.  The activity hazard analysis (AHA) should be included as part of the Contractors Health and safety plan referenced above. (See Paragraph 1 of this amendment.) 

Question 3:  Dwg. S101 Plan indicates new W12 and W6 steel members, however the plans do not indicate a size.  What size are these beams?

Answer 3: All of the new support beams will be W12x14. Revised drawings issued at award will have this modification.
Question 4:  Dwg S-102 Note 4 indicates the contractor shall replace pitch material with LOX compatible material suitable for extreme exterior applications.  Please provide a specification for such pitch material.

Answer 4: The Level 20 work deck has been reclassified as non hazardous, LOX compatible material is no longer required.
Question 5:  Dwg. M101 Detail D indicates infilling an existing opening but does not give us a length. What length is the opening?

Answer 5: Nominal 12 inch opening.
Question 6:  On all electrical drawings, a note indicates “additive alternate”.  Does this note mean all electrical work, including temp lightning protection, electrical relocations, construction beacon lights and electrical demolition is to be included as part of the alternate price?

Answer 6: Temporary lightning protection should be included in the base bid. All other electrical items should be in accordance with drawings and specifications.
Question 7:  It appears the Government anticipates a certain quantity of metal grating to be severely corroded to prevent the removed grating from being reinstalled.  Does the Government have existing grating on hand to replace the corroded grating?  It would appear that the procurement and submittal process, approval and delivery time to obtain such a small amount of grating will severely impact the project schedule.

Answer 7: The contractor should provide for the grating in the base bid.
Question 8:   What does the Government require for the temporary work platform that needs to be built?  Should a preliminary design for this work platform be submitted with our proposal?   Will debris net be required outside the temporary work platform?

Answer 8: NASA’s opinion is a temporary work platform exterior to the building is most cost effective means of providing fall protection when working exterior to the handrail system or when portions of the handrail system are down for deck installation or handrail replacement. The platform preliminary design is not required with the proposal. Preventing falling debris from Level 20 is a firm requirement.
Question 9:  Where are we to store materials & equipment that are to be removed and reinstalled?

Answer 9:  NASA will coordinate with the contractor to locate lay down areas that are convenient to all parties. The lay down areas will possibly be to the south of the Test Stand or to the west of the Test Stand.
Question 10:  Please provide specifications for metal flashings, neoprene closure strips, sealants and fire stop materials required for the project.
Answer 10: The following information is provided

· FLASHING SHALL BE 10 GA GALVANIZED STEEL AND CONFORM TO:  ASTM A 653\A 653M (1999; R 2009) Standard Specification for Galvanized Steel Sheet. SMACNA 1793 (2003) Architectural Sheet Metal Manual, 6th Edition
· SEALANT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM ASTM C 920 (2002) Standard Specification for Elastomeric Joint Sealants.  See specification section:  05 30 00

· NEOPERENE CLOSURE STRIPS SHOULD CONFORM TO:  ASTM D 1056 (2007) Standard Specification for Flexible Cellular Materials - Sponge or Expanded Rubber:  See specification section:  05 30 00

· FIRE STOP MATERIALS – NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

Question 11:  Please provide a specification for piping all materials shown and required on sheet M-101.

Answer 11:  SCH 40 STD Pipe Carbon steel.   Tubing 304/304L Wall thickness .049   
Question 12:  We could not gain access to the room under the derrick and it calls for us to rewire back toits original wiring. I need to see or have them tell us what is there. And also what type and size wire is in the three 4” conduits mounted on the side of the derrick to be relocated.

Answer 12:  The wiring is unchanged in this project. The contractor is required to flash the conduit penetration.
Question 13:  Page 18 of the specifications Part II Section I which indicates FAR 48 CFR Clause 52.219-16 Liquidated Damages –Subcontracting Plan is to be incorporated. Is there a daily monetary amount to be charged as liquidated damages if the project is not completed within 180 days?

Answer 13:  The liquidated damages referenced in this clause is not related to liquidated damages you are referring to for not completing the project within the 180 calendar day performance period for the project.  This project does not include Liquidated Damages related to the performance period. 
Question 14:  Spec section 01 11 00 Summary of Work Part 1 General Section 1.1 G indicates existing hand railing can be reused. Where it is unusable, new hand railing to be installed. Is there any way for the Government to clarify whether we are to reinstall existing or supply new hand railing in our bid?

Answer 14: For bid purposes assume 75 feet of hand rail will be replaced. Length of hand rail may be sub divided to make repairs to the existing handrail system.
Question 15:  Drawing G-002 General Note # 2.  Can the prime contractor use the experience of their subcontractor to satisfy the 10years /5 projects experience as a metal deck installer?
Answer 15: NASA considers the prime contractor and lower tier sub contractors as a team. The team experience will be considered for evaluation.
Question 16:  For clarification purposes, please verify the exact name in which the bid bond should be written for REPLACE B-TEST STAND LEVEL 20 WORK DECK, SOL NNS11366719R.

Answer 16:  The information required to fill out the bid identification block includes the Bid Date, (which is the date proposals are due), The Invitation Number: which is NNS11366719R and the FOR (Construction):  Enter the project title which is Replace B-Test Stand Level 20 Work Deck.
Question 17:  Note 6 on sheet E-104 and note 1 on sheet E-106 refer to the need for surge protection devices on incoming power mains. What and where are these mains located? How many are there and what size?
Answer 17:  Located directly off the main bus in the basement of the test stand. Number of devices 6 @ 250ka.
Question 18:  Will all the steel below the decking need to be abated and repainted or just the areas where cutting was required to remove the existing decking?
Answer 18:  Only areas damaged by demolition activities will be abated and restored with the specified paint system for this work. NASA’s steel salvage company can receive lead coated steel and will provide dumpster for the steel removed in this project.
Question 19:  Will removal of the lead based paint utilizing HEPA vacuum attached power tools be acceptable in areas where items are to be removed for replacement. Will positive air flow be required on Level 19 while sandblasting?
Answer 19: Refer to Specification 02 82 33.13 20 REMOVAL/CONTROL AND DISPOSAL OF PAINT WITH LEAD
Question 20:  Is abatement by abrasive blasting of items removed from the platform allowed to be performed off site?
Answer 20: Abatement can be performed offsite with proper notification, documentation, handling, and disposal of waste in accordance with the State and Federal Requirements. Work performed offsite will follow NASA requirements as if the work were performed onsite.
Question 21:  Will elevators be accessible to position equipment and materials on the roof deck?
Answer 21: Test stand elevators are available for use by the contractor. Test stand elevators stop at Level 18. All construction materials must fit inside the elevator cab for lifting. Using the elevator cab for any other construction purpose other than lifting is prohibited. One elevator will remain operational at all times.
Question 22:  If we are allowed to utilize the existing elevator, what is the size of the cab and capacity?
Answer 22:  Entrance to the Test Stand 56 inches clear width, 90 inches height;  Elevator door 51inches clear width, 95 inches clear height; cab 85 inches clear depth, 95 inches clear width, 107inches clear height. Gross load capacity 9000 pounds
Question 23:  Is there an area on the 18th level where we can hoist materials using the derrick crane, store them temporarily, then hoist them to the 20th level?
Answer 23:   Level 18 is available for supporting construction activities. Any attachment to NASA property will require engineering calculations and drawings with Mississippi professional engineering stamp. NASA’s derrick crane cannot reach Level 20. Use of NASA’s derrick crane will be in accordance with the specification.
Question 24:  If a jib crane is required for hoisting from the 18th level to the 20th level, does it need to be anti spark? Are there any combustionables on these levels?
Answer 24: Anti spark is required on equipment that the contractor intends to place on Level18. There is a vent line at Level 19, when propellant is on the Test Stand gas monitoring will be required.
Question 25:  Dry abrasive blasting is specified for existing steel surfaces. Engineering controls must be employed according to OSHA 29 CFR 1926.62 to ensure employee safety. Wet blasting would be required at certain lead levels. Is wet blasting acceptable?
Answer 25:  Refer to Specification 02 82 33.13 20  REMOVAL/CONTROL AND DISPOSAL OF PAINT WITH LEAD. Wet blasting will require waste water containment and control.
Question 26:  What are the results of the hazardous materials tests for the existing paint?
Answer 26: All steel work contains lead paint, no other contaminants are present.
Question 27:  Will all the steel below the decking need to be abated and repainted or just the areas where the cutting was required to remove the existing decking?
Answer 27: Only areas damaged by demolition activities will be abated and restored with the specified paint system for this work. NASA’s steel salvage company can receive lead coated steel and will provide dumpster for the steel removed in this project.

Question 28:  Will the removal of the lead based paint utilizing HEPA vacuum attached power tools be acceptable in areas where items are to be removed for replacement?

Answer 28: Refer to Specification 02 82 33.13 20 REMOVAL/CONTROL AND DISPOSAL OF PAINT WITH LEAD

Question 29:  Is abatement by abrasive blasting of items removed from the platform allowed to be performed offsite?

Answer 29: Abatement can be performed offsite with proper notification, documentation, handling, and disposal of waste in accordance with the State and Federal Requirements. Work performed offsite will follow NASA requirements as if the work were performed onsite.

Question 30:  Will elevators be accessible to position equipment and materials on the roof deck?

Answer 30: Test stand elevators are available for use by the contractor. Test stand elevators stop at Level 18. All construction materials must fit inside the elevator cab for lifting. Using the elevator cab for any other construction purpose other than lifting is prohibited. One elevator will remain operational at all times.

Question 31:  Dry abrasive blasting is specified for existing steel surfaces.  Engineering controls must be employed according to OSHA 29 CFR 1926.62 to ensure employee safety.  Wet blasting would be required at certain lead levels.  Is wet blasting acceptable?

Answer 31: Refer to Specification 02 82 33.13 20  REMOVAL/CONTROL AND DISPOSAL OF PAINT WITH LEAD. Wet blasting will require waste water containment and control.

Question 32:  What are the results of the hazardous materials tests for the existing paint?

Answer 32: All steel work contains lead paint, no other contaminants are present.
Question 33:  Will the abatement contractor need to be certified as SSPC QP 1 and 2?

Answer 33: Yes
Question 34:  Can the temporary fall protection supports be fastened through the exiting siding to the structural elements at the upper level 19?

Answer 34: Yes, access holes will be made water tight, repairs to the siding will be required at the project completion. Any attachment to NASA property will require engineering calculations and drawings stamped by a registered Mississippi professional engineer.
Question 35:  Confirm that no coatings on the derrick, mast or supports are to be removed and recoated.

Answer 35: Where construction activities damage NASA property not in the scope of this project, repairs will be made to said property in accordance with this project’s drawings and specifications. 
Question 36:  Confirm the use of the derrick:  Will the contractor be able to use the existing derrick to place materials to level 20?  Can this be achieved with the derrick, if so, what area of level 20 can the derrick serve?
Answer 36: NASA’s stiff leg derrick cannot swing to reach Level 20. Maximum swing is approximately the middle of Level 18 on the west side of Level 20.
Question 37:  What communication devices, ie:  cell phones, two way radio, Nextel, etc., are allowed?

Answer 37: Commercial communication devices are allowed. During some test operations the use of these devices may be temporarily prohibited.
Question 38:  What areas are known or assumed to have lead paint which needs to be addressed?

Answer 38: All steel surfaces have lead paint.
Question 39:  Does the metal grating under the roof deck steel contain any lead paint?

Answer 39: Yes.
Question 40:  If underside of steel deck or top of metal grating have lead paint this area will not be able to be abated prior to demolition. How is this area to be addressed for the lead paint?

Answer 40: The contractor’s method of demolition cutting will determine the lead abatement required. The contractor will be submitting plans for demolition and lead abatement prior to beginning work. 
Question 41:  Does all the lead paint have to be removed from steel being removed?  Or does it only need to be removed a certain distance from the cuts or work which will disturb the lead paint?

Answer 41: Lead paint removal from all painted surfaces is not required. The lead paint is required to be removed from the cut areas, safe distances will be determined based on the cutting method used. Note that commercially available strippers containing isocyanates are not allowed for use at this facility.
Question 42: Are there any lead test reports for these areas available to look at levels of lead paint?

Answer 42: The contractor should assume lead paint concentrations that require mitigation.
Question 43:  Plans refer to preparing surfaces for new paint by feathering edges. Does this include lead painted surfaces where lead paint is present?

Answer 43: New paint systems will be feathered in to existing painted surfaces.
Question 44:  Note 6 on sheet E-104 and note 1 on sheet E-106 refer to the need for surge protection devices on incoming power mains. What and where are these mains located? How many are there and what size?

Answer 44: Located directly off the main bus in the basement of the test stand. Number of devices 6 @ 250ka.

Question 45:  How many lost work days can be assumed during the course of construction due to the Owners use of the facility?
Answer 45: A test schedule has not been published for the anticipated construction timeframe.  However please refer to the Specifications Section 01 11 00, Paragraph 1.5 titled "Work Restrictions" Change the fifth sentence in the first paragraph to read as follows:  The Contractor will not be compensated for equipment, labor and tools standby time during the restricted period; however, a day for day time extension will be provided.
Question 46:  What is the approximate weight of the Observation Hut on Level 20 that needs to be relocated during construction?

Answer 46:  For bid purpose the hut weight is 1500LB. The contractor will be required to do his own weight takeoff as part of the lift plan for the hut removal/replacement. The hut removal and replacement will be an activity in the contractor’s construction schedule. 
Question 47:  In reference to  G-002, General Note 14, will the temporary platform be required to surround the entire Test Stand on Level 20 throughout the project?

Answer 47: The temporary platform is for fall protection. NASA, at the project design stage, made certain assumptions on what approach contractors would employ to accomplish the project. Having the temporary platform in place for the project duration was the worst case scenario. The contractor’s scheduling of work activities will dictate length of time required for the platform.
Question 48:  Per note #6 on drawing G-002, how are the drawings accessed for series 200HD and 200HF for Building 8000.  If this information can be downloaded to expedite, please direct us to a link to do so.
Answer 48: These drawings will be provided for reference purposes only and are included on a CDROM labeled Amendment #4.  The CDROM was mailed to everyone who received the original CDROM. 

Question 49: Will we be able to have use of the existing crane? If so, will this be on a need to know bases (time wise) for the crane operator to be on site at that particular time or will he be on duty for the entire time?

Answer 49: The crane is available for use as indicated in the specification. Scheduling 10 days in advance is firm. The operator and crew of three have other duties and are not fulltime at the Test Stand. Block travel time is approximately 25 minutes one way.
Question 50:  Is all of the insulation to be removed or just in the area where grating is going to be replaced?

Answer 50: All the insulation has been removed.
Question 51:   Are we required to replace what we tear out on a daily bases as for as the roof is concerned? If so, does this need to water tight on daily bases also?

Answer 51:  NASA’s preference is to replace what was removed on a daily basis. It is a firm requirement to be water tight at the end of each work day.
Question 52: Will the lightning protection need to meet UL standards and be certified?

Answer 52: The contractor will provide proof that the lightning protection will meet UL standards. NASA will certify. 
5. The closing date and time for receipt of offers remains unchanged and reads February 09, 2011 at 3:00PM local time.  

6. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

